has valuation experience for similar properties in Kenya. They are members of the Institute of Surveyors of Kenya.

The fair value was determined by reference to market evidence of recent transactions for similar properties. In estimating the fair value of the
properties, the highest and best use of those similar properties was assumed.

Details of the Group’s and Company’s investment properties and information about fair value hierarchy as at 31 March 2023 and
31 March 2022 is as follows:

Non-financial asset

Fair Value
as at

31 March
 2023

KShs’m

Fair Value
as at

31 March
2022

KShs’m
Fair value
hierarchy

Valuation
technique(s)

 and key inputs

Significant
unobservable

inputs

Investment properties 935.0 845.0 Level III
Market comparison

 approach

Recent sale
transactions for

similar properties in
 the neighbourhood

 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

If there was a 10% change in the selling prices of similar properties, with all other variables held constant, the fair value of the investment
properties would have been KShs 93.5 million lower/higher.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

21 INTANGIBLE ASSETS – NETWORK LICENCES

GROUP

2023
KShs’m

2022
KShs’m

Opening carrying amount 93,647.2 8,475.5

Additions – cost 5,143.0 96,288.3

Hyperinflation adjustment 52,433.0 –

Translation difference 7,393.4 (9,266.6)

Derecognition – cost (1,673.8) (5,077.6)

Derecognition – amortisation 1,673.8 5,077.6

Amortisation charge (8,417.9) (1,850.0)

Closing carrying amount 150,198.8 93,647.2

Cost 168,300.2 105,004.5

Accumulated amortisation (18,101.4) (11,357.3)

Carrying amount 150,198.8 93,647.2

21 INTANGIBLE ASSETS – NETWORK LICENCES (CONTINUED)

COMPANY

2023
KShs’m

2022
KShs’m

Opening carrying amount 11,349.6 8,471.5

Additions – cost 5,143.0 4,728.1

Derecognition – cost (1,673.8) (5,077.6)

Derecognition – amortisation 1,673.8 5,077.6

Amortisation charge (2,329.6) (1,850.0)

Closing carrying amount 14,163.0 11,349.6

Cost 26,157.8 22,688.6

Accumulated amortisation (11,994.8) (11,339.0)

Carrying amount 14,163.0 11,349.6

Derecognition represents amounts derecognised upon expiry of license.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

237236

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Our
Strategic

Approach

The
Commercial

Value we
Deliver

The
Value we
Embed

The Social
Value we
Contribute

How we
Safeguard

Value

Financial
Statements

A
Snapshot of
Safaricom

Who
we Are

Message
from the

Chairman

Message
from the

CEO

About
our Report

Financial
Statements

LIBRICOM STUDIO: Safaricom_AFS23_1831_v34 LIBRICOM STUDIO: Safaricom_AFS23_1831_v34

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023